To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable
enquiries, each of the Placees and where appropriate, their ultimate beneficial owner(s) is an
Independent Third Party and is not connected with, or is not acting in concert with the
Company and its connected persons. None of the Placees has or will become a substantial
Shareholder (as defined under the Listing Rules) immediately upon Completion.

The net proceeds from the Placing, after deduction of all relevant expenses (including but
not limited to placing commission, legal expenses and disbursements) amounted to
approximately HK$31.3 million. As disclosed in the Announcement, the Company intends
to apply the net proceeds from the Placing to (1) fund its existing business operation; (2)
increase brand awareness by participating in an NFT-themed project; (3) repay its
outstanding liabilities; and (4) use as general working capital of the Group.

– 1 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
Completion:

Immediately before

Completion

Immediately after

Completion

Number of

Shares Approx.%

Number of

Shares Approx.%

Mr. Berg (Note) 510,000,000 51.00% 510,000,000 42.50%

Public Shareholders

The Placees — — 200,000,000 16.67%

Other public Shareholders 490,000,000 49.00% 490,000,000 40.83%

Total 1,000,000,000 100.00% 1,200,000,000 100.00%

Note:

Such Shares are beneficially owned by GP Group Investment Holding Limited (‘‘GP Group’’), a company

incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability. The controlling shareholder of GP Group is Berg Group

Holding Limited, which is wholly-owned by Mr. Thomas Berg (‘‘Mr. Berg’’). By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Berg

is deemed to be interested in the 510,000,000 Shares held by GP Group.

By order of the Board
Grown Up Group Investment Holdings Limited

Thomas Berg

Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 5 December 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Thomas Berg, Mr.